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	Proposal(s)

	Change of use and redevelopment of site, including works of excavation, to provide a 3 storey with basement (1 x 3 bed) dwelling house (following the demolition of commercial garage premises).


	Recommendation(s):
	Refused Planning Permission 


	Application Type:
	Full Planning Permission


	Conditions or Reasons for Refusal:
	Refer to Decision Notice

	Informatives:
	

	Consultations

	Adjoining Occupiers: 
	No. notified
	07


	No. of responses
	21
	No. of objections

No. of comments


	20

1



	Summary of consultation responses:


	Site notice displayed 16/01/15 -06/02/2015

20 objections came from a Local Councillor, occupiers of Nos.  32, 34, 36,38,39,40,42,43,44B,45,59,63 Ravenshaw Street, 1 and 2 Glastonbury Street, 13 Ellerton (30 Mill Lane), 17 Broomsleigh Street.

 The objection matters raised during the consultation process include the following:

· The change of use  and loss of employment within the working garage 

Officer’s response: See section 2; Principle of development

· Poor amenity allowed in the rooms to the potential occupiers

Officer’s response: See section 3; Quality of accommodation

· Poor design and access

· Scale, mass and height of the building

Officer’s response: See section 4; Design

· Overlooking and loss of privacy from rear dormer windows

· Loss of light and outlook

Officer’s response: See section 5; Amenity

· Extensive excavation impact and safety

· Construction and structural stability and safety

Officer’s response: See section 6; Basement Impact Assessment

· Noise, disturbance and other disruptions from construction

· Preservation of party wall (Comment form No.4 Glastonbury street)

Officer’s response: With particular regard to party wall and noise/ disturbance comments, these elements is addressed under separate legislation and would not therefore hold significant weight in assessing this application.



	CAAC/Local groups comments:


	N/A


	Site Description 

	Although the site does not fall within a conservation area, it is located within a uniform pattern of buildings, containing some architectural merit. The south side of the street to which the application property adjoins is characterised by a period terrace of uniform character, constructed circa 1950’s. The North side of the street is characterised by a 3m high brick wall enclosing a listed primary school behind.  



	Relevant History

	2014/6822/PRE - Erection of a lower ground floor rear extension to the rear boundary line to accommodate an additional bedroom, bathroom and study. Ground floor extension above existing rear extension with opening glazed doors onto proposed flat roof to rear and fixed glazed walling down to lower ground level to side. Letter dated 28th November 2014.

	Relevant policies

	LDF Core Strategy and Development Policies

Core strategy:

CS1- Distribution and growth

CS5- Managing the impact of growth and development

CS6 – Providing quality homes

CS10- Supporting community facilities

CS11- Promoting sustainable and efficient travel

CS13- Tackling climate change through higher environmental standards

CS14 – Promoting high quality places and conserving our heritage

CS15- Protecting and improving our parks and open spaces & encouraging biodiversity

CS19- Delivering and monitoring the Core Strategy

Development policies:

DP2- Making full use of Camden’s capacity for housing

DP5- Homes of different sizes

DP6- Lifetime homes and wheelchair homes

DP17-Walking, cycling and public transport

DP18- Parking standards and limiting the availability of car parking

DP20- Movement of goods and materials

DP22- Promoting sustainable design and construction

DP23- Water

DP24- Securing high quality design

DP26- Managing the impact of development on occupiers and neighbours

DP27- Basement and lightwells

DP29- Improving access

Camden planning guidance 2013:

CPG1 (Design)- Chapters: 1; 2; and 6

CPG2 (Housing) – Chapters: 4 and 5

CPG3 (Sustainability)

CPG4 (Basements)

CPG6 (Amenity)- chapters 6 & 7

CPG7 (Transport) –Chapters 7 and 9

CPG8 (Planning obligations)- Chapters 3,  4, 7, 10 and 11

The London Plan March 2015, consolidated with alterations since 2011 

Policies 3.3, 3.4, 3.5, 5.3, 5.18, 6.9, 6.10, 6.13, 7.4,7,6, 8.2

NPPF 2012

London Housing SPG

	Assessment

	1. Proposal

1.1 The proposal is for a change of use from B2 commercial garage premises to provide a 3 storey with basement (1 x 3 bed) dwelling house following demolition and redevelopment of the site.
1.2 This application came in on the back of pre-application advice. The current application made a number of changes including reducing the number of units from 2 to 1 and scaling back the upper floor elements to be in line with the front façade of the adjoining terrace as per recommendations given.
1.3  The key issues to consider are:
-The principle of the development

- The impact on the general area, the character, appearance and setting of the area.

- Quality of residential accommodation and lifetime homes

- Amenity

- Sustainability

- Transport

- Other

2. The principle of the development

2.1 Policies CS6 and DP2 seek to make full use of Camden’s capacity for housing, by maximising the supply of additional housing within the borough. Although housing is considered to be a priority land-use, commentary in paragraph 2.8 in DP2 stipulates that it should be considered with the need to respect the characteristics of the area and the site or property.
2.2 The Council’s design policies are aimed at achieving the highest standard of design in all developments, including where alterations and extensions to existing buildings are proposed. The following considerations contained within policies CS6, CS13 of the Core Strategy, policies DP2, DP13, DP16, DP18, DP22, DP24, DP6 of the Development Policies Document are relevant to the application: development should consider the principle of the loss of an employment unit and its replacement with a residential home, the impact of the development on the character, setting, context and the form and scale of neighbouring building, the transport impacts of the development.  
2.3 Policy DP13 (Employment premises and sites) seeks to protect such businesses irrespective of their location, it is considered that the configuration of the current building and the lack of space makes it extremely difficult for the nature of the business to function, grow and develop, nor be used easily for a different operation.  

2.4 To comply with the above policy, it should be demonstrated that; a) it can be demonstrated to the Council’s satisfaction that a site or building is no longer suitable for existing business use; and there is evidence that the possibility of retaining, reusing or redeveloping the site or building for similar or alternative business use has been fully explored over an appropriate period of time.

2.5 The applicant provided a report which states that the building is currently used as a car mechanics, and under Class B2, and they appraised viability of the garage to be retained or to be changed to an office, but states the issues in the following;
· The infrastructure serving the property is not adequate to allow the delivery of damaged motor vehicles to site. The ceiling height is approximately 2.6m high and there is no mechanics pit, therefore working underneath vehicles is challenging and potentially hazardous. 

· The building has a relatively small floor area, barely adequate to fit one regular sized car, with no additional parking allocated to the property for other vehicles.  Glastonbury Street falls within a designated parking zone, therefore no additional parking is available to the business.  

· The property is in a poor condition and likely to breach the requirements of the Workplace Regulations and Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order.  

· The premises are insecure as the sheet roof coverings over the office area to the rear are easy to penetrate and subsequently gain access through. 

·  The noise and air pollution created by a car mechanics activities are unsuitable in a residential area especially with a primary school opposite and therefore deem that the designation of use Class B1(c) is inappropriate.  

2.6 The applicant also provided calculations for financial viability to refurbishment, change into offices or to demolish and rebuild, in which it was concluded that the costs would be too high, occupiers would be operating at a loss if they were to pay for the much required renovations to the building, and if they were to re-advertise following improvement works or to demolish and rebuild, they would still not attract potential occupiers for commercial use.

2.7 The subject property is currently serving as a motor repairs garage and has done so for a significant period of time. The application site is not located within an employment centre, local or town neither centre nor is it designated. However it has not been demonstrated by the applicant that they would meet section b of the above policy. Camden has a very restricted supply of sites and premises for light industrial. This means that there is a high level of demand for the remaining sites.

2.8 Camden Planning Guidance 5 (Town Centres, Retail and Employment); considers such small premises as a Category 3 building and states that such sites are heavily compromised and may not be suitable for continued industrial use or need significant investment. However it states that such property could be suitable for office B1(a) space, However, there was no sufficient evidence submitted to demonstrate why such site cannot, the figures provided were for the demolition of building and to be rebuilt as an office, however, it does not take into account a standard renovation of existing premises to be reused of such use. The applicant suggest in their report that there is a lack of demand for offices within the area but was lacking details such as marketing to suggest such use would not be required within this area.

2.9 With the above taken into consideration, the change of use of the application site is not acceptable in principle and therefore be contrary with policy DP13 and CPG5 in that it has not been sufficiently demonstrated that it would not be suitably retained for existing commercial space and therefore would form a reason for refusal.

3. Quality of accommodation

3.1 The overall floorspace at 105 square metres for a 3 bedroom dwelling, and suitable sized bedroom sizes. The development is therefore considered to comply with the requirements of CPG2-residential development standards and London Plan standards. 

3.2 In terms of lifetime home requirements the applicant has submitted a lifetime homes assessment. Given that the scheme constitutes a ‘new build’, the applicant has provided suitable measures into meeting the criteria within the lifetime homes assessment; this would be secured by way of a condition.
3.3 The habitable rooms are all single-aspect, however all of ground floor and upper floor habitable rooms enjoy a good level of access to outlook natural light and ventilation. The floor to ceiling heights are considered to be acceptable on all levels apart from the second floor, this would measure 2 metres in height which is considered not acceptable and contrary to CP2 paragraphs 4.10 and 4.11 which requires a minimum floor to ceiling height of 2.3 metres to allow sufficient headroom
3.4 With regards to assessing the quality of accommodation created within the proposed house, an exercise was carried out to study the Average Daylight Factor (ADF) for habitable rooms, this was submitted within the sunlight/daylight report by the applicant. There were discrepancies with regards to section 4 calculating ADF under tables 4.1 and 4.2. Firstly, the table names two lounge/dining rooms, and of the same size at 63 cubic metres, the submitted proposed floor plan suggests that there are in fact two bedrooms and all of the rooms are of different sizes. Secondly, such ADF calculation requires an angle for sky visibility determine the light which would be received in a room. The angle 26.8 on table 4.1 was taken from the vertically sliding patio doors to the rear of the ground floor and not the window from the window which serves the basement. The proposed basement room would have a rooflight to serve it, this rooflight would form part of the internal ground floor of the living/dining room above which is there such arrangement cannot be controlled and is considered insufficient, it would lead to insufficient light and does not provide an outlook. As such it is considered not acceptable and therefore contrary to policies DP26 and DP27. 
3.5 Overall the proposed house, due to the lack of amenity space, sub-standard level of residential accommodation in the basement and second floor would not be in-line with policies DP26 and DP27, as it would not provide a satisfactory level of residential amenity and therefore would form a reason for refusal.
4. Design 

4.1 The current building is single storey and comes hard to the footpath, and is of an entirely different form to the adjoining terrace, for which all properties benefit from compact proportionate front gardens. 
4.2 With respect to the impacts of the excavation and provision of a basement floor level, given that the front of the terrace along Glastonbury Street is very uniform in nature, it is considered that the proposed basement and associated external manifestations would be incorporated appropriately and is acceptable.
4.3 Although the primary school located across the road is listed, given its the building or the site enclosure with a high  surrounding wall and its position considerable set back from Glastonbury Street, the proposed new unit is unlikely to be significantly visible in its context and unlikely to adversely affect the setting of the heritage assets.
4.4 It would be a more welcome development if the proposed building was to align with the terrace and allow a similar front garden space as the neighbouring houses but it is conceded that any replacement building/buildings could feasibly seek to utilise this space at ground floor level given its current existence. The current garage sits comfortably (design and materials) into the streetscene despite its projected setting. Following the garage building, Glastonbury Street leads to a junction with Ravenshaw Street at an acute angle. The existing building’s scale, form and finishes integrate successfully with the character and appearance of the streetscene.
4.5 However, it is considered that the proposal would not appropriately integrate nor complement the terrace for the following reasons; 

· The proposed first floor would be flush with the front façade of the only adjoining property of No.1, the height of the proposed second story is taller than the neighbouring property and would not be acceptable as an end-of-terrace property. 

· The proposed rear elevation (south facing) does not integrate with the boundary wall leading to the highway junction with Ravenshaw Street, it would be flush with a blank brick wall facade with no design features nor openings.

· The footprint is a rather obvious response to the shape of the site, however, it is considered that the frontage is fragmented laterally with the proposed smaller upper storey and the design of the long wall at ground level emulates the form of the existing garage. 

· The proposed new openings introduced to both ground and first floor would not respect the traditional uniform pattern of fenestration to the streetscene. In particular, the proposed fenestration, and the use of varying materials which is considered to appear contrived. The glass and timber cladding elements to the upper windows are on the right hand side and with the emphasis on the lower level long wall the house has an uncomfortable and asymmetrical horizontal dynamic, which would not complement the adjoining terrace namely the size, alignment, method of openings. The proposal would be within a prominent end-of-terrace plot which offers wider sight lines to the public realm and would not match with the composition and aesthetic of the neighbouring houses, such proposal shows a lack of proposing vernacular materials, colouring, forms and rhythm to be in-keeping with the terrace and streetscene

· The size, height, mass and bulk on this restricted sized site would be out-of-character and would dominate the visual appearance of the terrace. Such design features mentioned above would be unusual and considered to neither be traditional nor modern.  

· With the above taken into consideration, the proposal in terms of design is unacceptable and fails to comply with policies DP22 and DP24 and therefore warrants a refusal reason.
5. Neighbouring amenity 

5.1 The Daylight/Sunlight Assessment, in respect of impact upon the adjoining properties, sees further discrepancies. Firstly on table 3.1 it names No.1 to 6 Glastonbury Street which would form the whole terrace (and there is no No.6), and should only be referring to the adjoining property No.1
5.2 The Daylight Assessment under BRE assessment states: diffuse daylight of an existing window may be adversely affected by a proposed development if either: a. the Vertical Sky Component (VSC) measured at the centre of an existing main window is both less than 27% and less than 0.8 times its former value; or b. the area of the working plane which can receive direct skylight is reduced to less than 0.8 times its former value.
5.3 Taking into account the orientation of the site with the affected properties to the South, the report suggest that there would be adequate daylight being received by the neighbours. However, officer calculated that, 38 Ravenshaw Street – Window ‘W15’ Ground floor would be less than 27% and would be less than 0.8 time the former value, working out as 0.79. However, this shortfall is considered minimal, and such room is served by an existing window on the side elevation, therefore it would not substantiate a reason for refusal.
5.4 In terms of overlooking and loss of privacy impacts, the proposed rear dormer serving the second floor would look down towards the gardens at Ravenshaw Street. The rear of the proposed property would encroach towards the rear of properties at Ravenshaw Street, the rear dormer on the third floor would overlook the rear garden area of Ravenshaw Street, this is considered unacceptable as it would lead to a loss of privacy to the rear private amenity areas and therefore warrants a refusal reason.
5.5 The proposed three storey development adjoining the gardens of No.38 and 40 Ravenshaw Street would be less than 7 metres away from their outriggers. Although the proposed first floor would not be objectionable in principle, the second storey above it would lead oppressiveness to the neighbouring occupiers’ outlook from both their garden area and the rear facing rooms.   
5.6 The proposed new building would impact is considered to lead to a materially detrimental loss of privacy and to an oppressive outlook to the neighbours at Ravenshaw Street, it is therefore considered to be contrary to polices CS5 and DP26 of Camden’s LDF.
6. Basement Impact Assessment 

6.1 As a basement and excavation is proposed as part of the works, a Basement Impact Assessment (BIA) was submitted as per policy DP27 and Camden Planning Guidance CPG4. Such document submitted identifies whether or not the area is at risk of slope stability, subterranean water or surface water flooding. A section on the screening of these impacts along with scoping for risks identified needs to be produced along with a Burland Scale qualifying structural stability impacts to neighbouring properties. A comprehensive and accurate Basement Impact Assessment demonstrating no significant harm to the application site, neighbouring sites or those surrounding. Professionals (Geologists and Engineers) involved in the preparation of this document need to be suitably qualified and chartered. 
6.2 Notwithstanding the above current guidance in CPG4(Basements and lightwells), in paragraph 2.33 stipulates that in order to provide the Council with greater certainty over the potential impacts of  proposed basement development, an independent verification of Basement Impact Assessments will be expected, to be funded by the applicant.
6.3 In this instance an independent assessment of the BIA and accompanying information is required in accordance with CPG4. This is expected for all basement proposals that go beyond the scoping stage of a BIA where the site is located in an area of concern (in this case hydrological constraints- surface water flow, ground water flow and slope stability). The basement impact verification exercise is considered to be essential in this instance given current Council guidelines in respect of basements. On the above basis it means that the Council cannot guarantee that potential hydrogeological impacts would not occur to future occupiers or that the development would not impact on neighbouring buildings.
6.4 The applicants were made fully aware within the pre-application advice that BIAs often require to be independently verified based upon a number of factors including size, positioning and potential impacts. A poorly detailed or inaccurate Basement Impact Assessment can lead to a refusal of an otherwise compliant scheme, hence the need to take due consideration when preparing this part of a submission.
6.5 The applicant could not agree to have the submitted BIA independently verified and therefore such uncertainty of the credibility and integrity of such document could not be deemed as acceptable to provide evidence that such proposed basement can be sustainably and feasibly be constructed. The BIA has not been independently assessed and it therefore fails to demonstrate compliance with policy DP27 and CPG4. As such this is a reason for refusal.
7. Sustainability

7.1 The applicant has submitted a Code for Sustainable Homes (CfSH) pre-assessment which demonstrates that the proposed development is likely to achieve an overall Level 4* excellent rating (total score 71.43), as required in CPG3. Furthermore the targeted (50%) credits in the energy, water and materials categories are all anticipated to be met within overall percentage of 69% including energy, water and materials. This is considered to meet the required policies and the CfSH design stage. 
7.2 In terms of waste refuse storage is proposed on the front area. The housing unit is considered to be of a sufficient size to allow for the accommodation of storage for domestic waste and recycling. 
8. Transport

8.1 The site is within PTAL rating of 1b in which the site has a poor accessibility to public transport. The site is within a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) and given that there is a lot of stress upon the capacity for on-street parking in the neighbouring area and given that the development is for new build, the Council would expect a car-free development in accordance with policy DP18 of Camden’s LDF. If the scheme was considered to be acceptable in all other respects a car-free development would have been secured via a S106 legal agreement. In the absence of a S106 agreement to secure car-free housing this forms a further reason for refusal of the application.
8.2 Current policy requires cycle storage space to accommodate at least one cycle parking spaces in order to encourage walking and cycling and the use of other modes of public transport. The proposed plans show a cycle space to be within a very small 2 metre squared private amenity area, this is considered not ideal. If the scheme was considered to be acceptable in all other respects the Council would have expected cycle storage to be provided for this ‘new-build’ development. If the Council were able to support this scheme then this issue could have been overcome by attaching an appropriate condition on the decision notice to require at least one cycle space. 
8.3 A construction management plan has not been submitted in respect to the potential construction impacts as well as issues relating to the occupation of the highway, such as parking bay suspensions, hoardings, skips or storage of materials as these are likely to be constrained. As the scheme is considered to be unacceptable in other aspects, this constitutes a further reason for refusal of the application. 
9. Other

9.1 CIL: As the proposal relates to the creation of a new residential unit it will be CIL liable. Based on the floor area of approximately 104.5m2 the CIL payment that will be required is £5225,00.
10. Conclusion

Recommendation: Refuse planning permission by reasons of design, amenity, insufficient demonstration of a sound BIA, lack of the relevant section 106 agreements.




